## ORDINANCE NO. 2023-09-13-01 CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS ADOPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 BUDGET BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2023, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, IN ACCORDANCE WITH TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE CHAPTER 102; PROVIDING FOR THE FILING OF THE BUDGET; PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE CUMULATIVE OF ALL ORDINANCES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the proposed budget for the City of Woodcreek, Texas (the "City) has been filed with the City Secretary in accordance with Section 102.005 of the Texas Local Government Code; and

**WHEREAS**, following notice and a public hearing on the proposed budget, the City Council of the City has made changes in the budget which it considers to be in the best interest of the municipal taxpayers; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City now desires to approve the budget and to provide for the filing of the approved budget with the City Secretary.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS:

- **Section 1**. The budget attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, shall be and is hereby finally approved.
- **Section 2**. Taxes shall be levied and municipal funds expended in accordance with the approved final budget attached to this ordinance, and any amendment of the approved budget shall be evidenced by ordinance, attached to the budget, which ordinance shall also be filed with the City Secretary.
  - **Section 3**. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

**PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Woodcreek, Texas on this the 13th day of September 2023.

	ATTEST:	
Jeff Rasco, Mayor	Suzanne Mac Kenzie, City Secretary	